•  our separate historical consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2014, 2013 and 2012, presented below in this offering

memorandum;

 •  our separate historical unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements as of and for the quarter and six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014,

presented below in this offering memorandum;

 •  the separate historical consolidated financial statements of PEP for the years ended December 31, 2014, 2013 and 2012, presented below in this offering

memorandum; and

 •  the separate historical unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of PEP as of and for the six months ended June 26, 2015 and June 27,

2014, presented below in this offering memorandum.

10

NN, INC. AND PRECISION ENGINEERED PRODUCTS HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014
(In thousands)

  NN

Autocam
1/1/2014-
6/30/14

Autocam
7/1/2014-
8/29/14

Reclassification
to Presentation

of Historical
Autocam
(Note 1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 4)   Notes

NN
Autocam

Combined   PEP

Reclassification
to Presentation

of Historical
PEP

(Note 1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 3)   Notes

Refinancing
Transactions

(Note 5)

Pro
Forma

Combined
Net sales  $488,601   $129,704   $41,347   $ –   $ –   $659,652   $203,967   $ –   $ –   $ –   $863,619

Cost of
products sold
(exclusive of
depreciation
and
amortization
shown
separately
below)   384,889   110,702   35,831   (12,494)   –   518,928   134,420   (3,299)   –   –   650,049

Selling, general
and
administrative  43,756   7,353   6,845   (4,215)   –   53,739   41,041   (24,132)   –   –   70,648

Acquisition
related costs
excluded
from selling
general and
administrative  9,248   –   –   4,760   (14,008)   4(a)   –   –   –   –   –   –

Depreciation
and
amortization   22,146   –   –   12,427   (501)   4(b)   34,072   –   27,431   (2,584)   3(b)   –   58,919

(Gain) loss on
disposal of
assets   –   –   –   290   –   290   –   –   –   –   290

Restructuring
and
impairment
charges   875   –   –   –   –   875   –   –   –   –   875

Income from
operations   27,687   11,649   (1,329)   (768)   14,509   51,748   28,506   –   2,584   –   82,838

Stock comp   –   576   192   (768)   –   –   –   –   –   –
Interest

expense   12,293   1,495   434   14,222   9,144   –   –   34,354   57,720
Other expense,

net   2,222   95   296   2,613   3,480   –   –   6,093

Income before
provision
(benefit) for
income taxes   13,172   9,483   (2,251)   –   14,509   34,913   15,882   –   2,584   (34,354)   19,025

Provision
(benefit) for
income taxes   5,786   2,680   (789)   –   2,429   4(c)   10,106   11,366   –   (4,175)   3(c)   (12,025)   5,272

Share of
Income from
Joint Venture   831   1,686   161   –   (293)   4(d)   2,385   –   –   –   –   2,385

Net income  $ 8,217   $ 8,489   $ (1,301)  $ –   $ 11,787   $ 27,192   $ 4,516   $ –   $ 6,759   $ (22,329)  $ 16,138

11

NN, INC. AND PRECISION ENGINEERED PRODUCTS HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2015
(In thousands)

  NN   PEP

Reclassification
to Presentation
of Historical
PEP (Note 1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 3)   Notes

Refinancing
Transactions

(Note 5)

Pro
Forma

Combined
Net sales  $328,601   $117,070   $ –   $ –   $ –   $ 445,671
Cost of products sold (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown separately

below)   258,025   76,576   (1,954)   –   –   332,647
Selling, general and administrative   25,961   22,191   (12,401)   (379)   3(a)   –   35,372
Depreciation and amortization   17,091   –   14,355   (1,931)   3(b)   –   29,515

Income from operations   27,524   18,303   –   2,310   –   48,137
Interest expense   11,959   4,614   –   –   12,157   28,730
Other expense, net   1,419   500   –   –   –   1,919

Income before provision (benefit) for income taxes   14,146   13,189   –   2,310   (12,157)   17,488
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   3,073   6,688   –   (2,159)   3(c)   (4,255)   3,347
Share of Income from Joint Venture   1,882   –   –   –   –   1,882

Net income  $ 12,955   $ 6,501   $ –   $ 4,469   $ (7,902)  $ 16,023

12

NN, INC. AND PRECISION ENGINEERED PRODUCTS HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2014
(In thousands)

  NN

Autocam
1/1/2014-
6/30/2014

Reclassification
to Presentation

of Historical
Autocam
(Note 1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 4)   Notes

NN
Autocam

Combined  PEP

Reclassification
to Presentation

of Historical
PEP (Note 1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 3)   Notes

Refinancing
Transactions

(Note 5)

Pro
Forma

Combined
Net sales  $209,208   $129,704   $ –   $ –   $ 338,912   $95,521   $ –   $ –   $ –   $ 434,433
Cost of products sold

(exclusive of depreciation
and amortization shown
separately below)   164,569   110,702   (9,272)   –   265,999   64,034   (1,533)   –   –   328,500

Selling, general and
administrative   20,104   7,353   411   (744)   4(a)   27,124   19,808   (10,871)   –   –   36,061

Depreciation and amortization   7,961   –   9,321   (377)   4(b)   16,905   –   12,404   20   3(b)   –   29,329
(Gain) loss on disposal of

assets   –   –   116   –   116   –   –   –   116

Income from operations   16,574   11,649   (576)   1,121   28,768   11,679   –   (20)   –   40,427

Stock comp   –   576   (576)   –   –   –   –   –   –   –
Interest expense   1,115   1,495   –   –   2,610   4,329   –   –   21,779   28,718
Other expense, net   212   95   –   –   307   500   –   –   –   807

Income before provision
(benefit) for income taxes   15,247   9,483   –   1,121   25,851   6,850   –   (20)   (21,779)   10,902

Provision (benefit) for income
taxes   4,809   2,680   –   375   4(c)   7,864   4,758   –   (2,547)   3(c)   (7,622)   2,453

Share of Income from Joint
Venture   –   1,686   –   (220)   4(d)   1,466   –   –   1,466

Net income  $ 10,438   $ 8,489   $ –   $ 526   $ 19,453   $ 2,092   $ –   $ 2,527   $ (14,157)  $ 9,915

13

NN, INC. AND PRECISION ENGINEERED PRODUCTS HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of June 30, 2015
(In thousands)

  NN   PEP

Reclassification to
Presentation of
Historical PEP

(Note 1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 3)   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash  $ 21,409   $ 7,504   $ –   $ (11,683)   3(d)   $ 17,230
Accounts receivable, net   114,819   33,708   –   –   148,527
Inventories   87,928   28,426   –   6,424   3(e)   122,778
Other current assets   16,590   3,164   –   2,200   3(f)   21,954

Total current assets   240,746   72,802   –   (3,059)   310,489
Property, plant and equipment, net   272,047   52,198   –   7,830   3(g)   332,075
Goodwill, net   85,436   149,067   –   168,975   3(i)   403,478
Intangible asset, net   52,929   146,040   (1,521)   168,281   3(h)   365,729
Investment in Joint venture   38,240   –   –   –   38,240
Other non-current assets   19,542   –   1,521   6,363   3(j)   27,426

Total assets   708,940   420,107   –   348,390   1,477,437

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   63,616   11,006   –   –   74,622
Accrued salaries, wages and benefits   19,760   –   4,737   –   24,497
Current maturities of long-term debt   23,345   20,728   –   (38,228)   3(l)   5,845
Income taxes payable   5,057   –   315   (8,468)   3(o)   (3,096)

Current portion of obligations under capital lease   5,482   –   –   –   5,482
Other current liabilities   11,481   15,588   (5,052)   2,248   3(k)   24,265

Total current liabilities   128,741   47,322   –   (44,448)   131,615
Non-current deferred tax liabilities   48,238   60,299   –   61,639   3(k)   170,176
Long-term debt, net of current portion   335,938   174,016   –   311,285   3(l)   821,239
Obligations under capital lease, net of current portion   11,829   –   –   –   11,829
Other non-current liabilities   10,692   3,287   –   (954)   3(m)   13,025

Total liabilities   535,438   284,924   –   327,522   1,147,884
Total stockholders’ equity   173,502   135,183   –   20,868   3(n)   329,553

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $708,940   $420,107   $ –   $ 348,390   $1,477,437

14

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1. DESCRIPTION OF TRANSACTION AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION

As discussed elsewhere in this offering memorandum, on August 17, 2015, we entered into a stock purchase agreement with PEP Industries, LLC and Precision
Engineered Products Holdings, Inc., or PEP, pursuant to which we agreed to purchase all of the outstanding capital stock of PEP. As a result of the Acquisition, PEP will
become a wholly owned subsidiary of NN. The aggregate consideration to be paid in connection with the Acquisition is approximately $615.0 million in cash. PEP is a

[…]

Estimated fair value adjustment of identifiable intangible assets acquired   $ 168,281   $ –   $ 58,898
Estimated fair value adjustment to inventory   6,424   2,248   –
Estimated fair value adjustment of property, plant and equipment acquired   7,830   –   2,741

Deferred tax liabilities related to estimated fair value adjustments   $ 2,248   $ 61,639

l) Long-term debt - In connection with the Acquisition, we intend to incur $825,000 in long term debt, consisting of the New Senior Credit Facilities and the notes.

The proceeds of this debt will be used to pay a portion of the Purchase Price, to repay existing indebtedness and to pay fees and expenses in connection with the
Acquisition. The pro forma adjustment also reflects repayment of pre-existing PEP indebtedness concurrent with the Acquisition.

The unaudited pro forma adjustments to debt are classified between short-term borrowings (due within one year) and long-term borrowings as follows:

New Debt entered
into by NN for

Acquisition

Debt Refinanced by
NN related to the

Acquisition

Debt paid off by
PEP from proceeds
of the Acquisition

Total Pro Forma
Adjustment

Current maturities of long-term debt   $ –   $ (17,500)  $ (20,728)  $ (38,228)
Long-term debt, net of current portion   (334,449)   (174,016)   (508,465)

New Term Loan Credit Facility, net of discount   519,750   519,750
Notes offered hereby   300,000   300,000

Total Debt   $ 819,750   $ (351,949)  $ (194,744)  $ 273,057

m) Other non-current liabilities - Certain officers and key managers of PEP were members of a supplemental retirement plan. Concurrent with the Acquisition,

amounts accrued under this Plan will be paid reducing the liability to zero from $954.

n) Stockholders’ equity - The pro forma balance sheet reflects the elimination of PEP’s historical equity balances partially offset by proceeds received on July 1, 2015

from sale of 7,590,000 shares of our common stock with net proceeds of $173,052. Additionally, the adjustment to equity includes estimated acquisition-related
fees and expenses of approximately $16,783 (net of $8,350 tax benefit associated with the acquisition-related fees and expenses) expected to be incurred upon